
AGENDA 
PLANNING COMMISSION REGULAR MEETING  

CITY OF FARMINGTON HILLS 
 JANUARY 18, 2024 @ 7:30 P.M.  

FARMINGTON HILLS CITY HALL – CITY COUNCIL CHAMBER 
31555 W. ELEVEN MILE ROAD, FARMINGTON HILLS, MICHIGAN 48336 

Cable TV:  Spectrum – Channel 203; AT&T – Channel 99 
YouTube Channel:  https://www.youtube.com/user/FHChannel8 

www.fhgov.com 
(248) 871-2540 

1. Call Meeting to Order
2. Roll Call
3. Approval of Agenda
4. Regular Meeting

A. LOT SPLIT 2, 2023 (Final) 
LOCATION: South side of Kentfield Avenue, just east of Tuck Road  
PARCEL I.D.: 22-23-35-402-006 and 007  
PROPOSAL: Combine two (2) parcels and split the two (2) parcels into three 

(3) resultant parcels in RA-3, One Family Residential zoning 
district  

ACTION REQUESTED: Lot split approval (final)  
APPLICANT:  Terry Sever 
OWNER: Crosswinds Court, Inc. Leo Soave  

B. SITE PLAN 68-12-2023 (Amended PUD 6, 1993) 
LOCATION: 27604 Middlebelt Road  
PARCEL I.D.: 22-23-13-101-003 
PROPOSAL: Convert existing northerly tenant space in existing southerly 

outlot building to drive-in restaurant in OS-1, Office Service 
zoning district 

ACTION REQUESTED: Site plan approval 
APPLICANT:  Benedetto Tiseo 
OWNER: Merchants Marketplace, LLC 

5. Approval of Minutes December 14, 2023, Regular Meeting 

6. Public Comment

7. Commissioner/Staff Comments

8. Adjournment

Respectfully Submitted, 

Marisa Varga, Planning Commission Secretary 

https://www.youtube.com/user/FHChannel8
http://www.fhgov.com/


Staff Contact 
Erik Perdonik 
City Planner, Planning and Community Development Department 
(248) 871-2540 
eperdonik@fhgov.com 

NOTE:  Anyone planning to attend the meeting who has need of special assistance under the Americans with 
Disabilities Act (ADA) is asked to contact the City Clerk’s Office at (248) 871-2410 at least two (2) business days 
prior to the meeting, wherein arrangements/accommodations will be made.  Thank you.   

mailto:eperdonik@fhgov.com
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 28 W. Adams, Suite 1200  |  Detroit, Michigan  48226  |  (313) 962-4442   
www.GiffelsWebster.com 

January 10, 2024 
Farmington Hills Planning and Community Development Department 
31555 W 11 Mile Rd 
Farmington Hills, MI 48336 
 

Lot Split Review  
 
Case:  Lot Split 2, 2023 
Site:  South Side of Kentfield Avenue, just east of Tuck Road (22-23-35-402-006 and -007) 
Applicant: Terry Sever 
Plan Date: December 11, 2023 
Zoning:  RA-3 
 
We have completed a review of the application for a lot split referenced above and a summary of our 
findings is below. Items in bold require specific action by the Applicant.  Items in italics can be addressed 
administratively.   

 

Kentfield Ave 
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SUMMARY OF FINDINGS  
 
Existing Conditions 
 
The applicant is seeking to combine two existing parcels and then split them into three parcels to 
facilitate the construction of two single family homes.  
 
1. Zoning. The two subject parcels are Parcel 22-23-35-402-006 (.86 acres) and Parcel 22-23-35-402-

007 (1.72 acres). The lots are zoned RA-3 One Family Residential. 

2. Existing site.  The property is vacant. Wetland maps from different sources consulted during this 
review show conflicting information. At a minimum, hydric soils are present on the site (see the map 
combining data from the National Wetlands Inventory and FEMA at the end of this letter), though 
we see “wetland soils” and emergent wetland on maps available from EGLE. While this does not 
prevent us from approving a lot split, all parties should be aware that a wetland determination will 
likely be needed prior to issuance of permits for construction on the new lots. 

3. Adjacent Properties.  

Direction Zoning Land Use 
North RA-3 Vacant 
East RA-3 Single-Family 
South RA-3 Single-Family 
West RA-3 Single-Family 

 
Site Plan & Use: 
 
1. Summary of proposed split.  The split will result in three parcels: 

Parcel Frontage Size 
Parcel A 192.87’ on Kentfield Ave 

(unimproved portion of road) 
58,246 SF (1.33 acres) 

Parcel B 90’ on Kentfield Ave (improved 
portion of road) 

27,256 SF (.63 acres) 

Parcel C 90’ on Kentfield Ave (improved 
portion of road) 

27,263 SF (.63 acres) 

 

2. Site configuration and access.  At present, Parcel -006 has frontage on the unimproved portion of 
Kentfield Avenue and Parcel -007 has frontage that includes the improved section of the road but 
also extends to the unimproved portion. The proposed lot split will result in improved road access 
for Parcels B and C, but Parcel A will have frontage on the unimproved portion of Kentfield Avenue 
only. Section 34-5.11 of the Zoning Ordinance requires all lots to have access to a public or approved 
private road. Though the road has not been constructed, the right-of-way has been dedicated in 
front of Parcel A. The road will ultimately need to be built prior to construction on Parcel A.   

3. Dimensional standards.  

Standard Required Proposed 
Min Lot Size 10,000 sq ft/12,500 avg Min 27,256 SF 
Min Lot Width 80 ft Min 90 Ft.  
Depth-to-width ratio 4-to-1 Approx 3-to-1 
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It appears that the buildable areas on both lots can meet the setback requirements of the district.  

4. Subdivision of Land Ordinance §27-110(2)(e), Compatibility with Existing Parcels. In order to assure 
that the public health, safety, and welfare will be served by the permission of any partition or 
division of land the planning commission’s review shall be in accordance with the following 
standards:   

a. If any parcel does not meet zoning ordinance requirements, the request shall be denied by the 
planning commission.  
 
The parcels are consistent with the Zoning Ordinance requirements for RA-3 lots.   
 

b. Any partition or division shall be of such location, size and character that, in general, it will be 
compatible with the existing development in the area in which it is situated.   
 
Parcels to the north and west of the subject lots include a variety of sizes, proportions, and 
widths. These parcels are predominantly vacant, with the exception of one single-family home to 
the west. 
 
However, parcels to the south and east along Kimberly Court and Kimberly Lane are of smaller 
lots sizes that are generally consistent, with a range between 12,000 and 15,000 sf, and lot 
widths between 80’ and 90’.  
 
Although the proposed land divisions create lots with greater depth and area than the 
surrounding lots on Kimberly Court and Kimberly Lane, this is due to the extent of the parent 
parcels. The frontage of Parcels B and C will be consistent with the surrounding lots. The land 
division will reduce the incompatibilities in lot size presented by the parent parcels.  
 

c. The planning commission shall give consideration to the following: 
 

1. The conformity of the resultant parcels with zoning ordinance standards and the 
creation of parcels compatible with surrounding lands as to area, width, and width-to-
depth ratio.    
 
As noted above, these lots are consistent with the zoning ordinance standards. Although 
substantially deeper than the surrounding lots, the proposed new parcels B and C are 
much more similar to other lots in the neighborhood in terms of frontage than the 
existing parent parcels.  
 

2. The orientation of the yards of proposed parcels in relationship to the yards of 
surrounding parcels in order to avoid incompatible relationships, such as but not limited 
to, front yards to rear yards.   
 
The proposed division will not result in any changes that will create new or exacerbate 
existing incompatible relationships with respect to yard orientation.  
 

3. The impact of any existing flood plains, wetlands, topography, or other natural features 
and physical conditions on the resulting parcels so that such parcels are compatible with 
other surrounding lands in terms of buildable area.   
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The site appears to be substantially impacted by the presence of wetland soils and the 
buildability of the proposed lots should be confirmed by conducting a wetland 
delineation following the guidelines established by the Michigan Department of the 
Environment, Great Lakes, and Energy (EGLE).  
 

4. The relationship of the front, side, and rear yards to the yards and orientation of 
buildings on other existing and potential parcels. This shall include the probable 
orientation of buildings on the parcels resulting from the proposed division or partition.  
The requested split creates lots with similar frontage to those already developed along 
Kimberley Court and Kimberley Lane, albeit with greater lot depth.  

 
We are available to answer questions.  
 
Respectfully, 
Giffels Webster  
 

  
 
Joe Tangari, AICP  Julia Upfal, AICP 
Principal Planner  Senior Planner 
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31455 West Eleven Mile Road • Farmington Hills MI 48336 
Administration • 248.871.2800 Phone       248.871.2801 Fax       Fire Prevention • 248.871.2820 Phone 

 
 

 

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 
 
 
 
TO:    Planning Commission 

FROM:  Jason Baloga, Fire Marshal  

DATE:   January 8, 2024 

RE:         Lot Split 2-2023, Kenfield 

The Fire Department has no objection to approval of this lot split. 

 

                                                                         
                                                                              Jason Baloga, Fire Marshal 
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January 10, 2024 
 
Farmington Hills Planning Commission 
31555 W 11 Mile Rd 
Farmington Hills, MI 48336 

Site Plan Review 
 
Case:   68-12-2023 
Site:    27604 Middlebelt (Parcel ID 23-13-101-003) 
Applicant:  Merchants Marketplace, LLC 
Plan Date:  December 18, 2023 
Zoning:   OS-1, B-2, & RA-2 W/ PUD 
 
We have completed a review of the application for PUD qualification referenced above and a summary 
of our findings is below. Items in bold require specific action by the Applicant.  Items in italics can be 
addressed administratively.   
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SUMMARY OF FINDINGS  
 
Existing Conditions 
 
1. Zoning. The site is zoned a mix of OS-1 and B-2 and is part of PUD 6, 1993. The southern and eastern 

fringe of the site has underlying RA-2 zoning.  

2. Existing site.  The portion of the overall PUD being considered here is 7.53 acres and is developed 
with a shopping center.    

3. Adjacent Properties.  

Direction Zoning Land Use 
North (across 12 Mile) B-1/OS-1/RA-1A Commercial/office/single family 
East  RA-2 w/ PUD* Single family 
South RA-2 w/ PUD* Single family 
West B-1/OS-1 Commercial/office 

* The neighboring subdivisions were originally developed as part of the same PUD that included the 
shopping center in question.  

4. Site configuration and access.  The site is accessed from 12 Mile and Middlebelt Roads, with public 
circulation generally to the west of the building where the parking lot is located; though the building 
can be circumnavigated, areas to the east of the building are primarily for loading and business-
related activity. 

PUD Amendment 
The applicant is seeking to amend the PUD to include a retail and restaurant use, specifically, with the 
addition of a new drive-thru coffee shop in the existing structure located at 27600 and 26704 Middlebelt 
Road.  
In March 2023, the Planning Commission reviewed the applicant’s request to amend the PUD to include 
retail and restaurant use (Drive-thru coffee shop) without reviewing corresponding plans. The Planning 
Commission determined the request qualified as a major amendment to the PUD and the procedures 
for a major amendment were followed. The Planning Commission recommended approval of the 
request to modify the PUD and allow a retail and restaurant use subject to the following: 

1. Modifications of Zoning Ordinance requirements as indicated on the proposed plan 
2. Drive-thru use be allowed only in the southerly outbuilding 
3. PUD agreement indicates that a revised site plan will be brought back to the Planning 

Commission for approval, with the revised site plan to show a marked pedestrian crosswalk at 
the back of the building. Planning Commission will review site plan changes for pedestrian safety 
and noise nuisance, as well as changes to parking and traffic circulation for this use 

4. PUD Agreement to be modified to be consistent with the uses that are currently on site, 
including the existing assembly use.  

Following this recommendation by the Planning Commission, the City Council held a public hearing on 
the request before approving the requested amendment to the plan subject to the following conditions: 

1. Any conditions and requirements set forth in the Planning Commission’s March 16, 2023 motion 
recommending approval of the Amendment to the PUD Plan to City Council shall be complied 
with or addressed to the satisfaction of the Planning and Community Development Department; 

2. Any conditions and requirements stated in Giffels Webster’s review shall be complied with or 
addressed to the satisfaction of the Planning and Community Development Department; 
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3. Limiting the restaurant to a coffee shop with no fryers; 
4. Encouraging the traffic engineers to develop a traffic circulation plan that minimizes the impact 

on existing neighboring businesses. 
In addition, the Council further resolved to direct the City Attorney to prepare the appropriate PUD 
agreement stipulating the final PUD conditions and authorizing the identified zoning deviations for City 
Council consideration and final approval.  
To meet the Planning Commission’s conditions of approval, the applicant has submitted a site plan 
showing the location of the proposed drive-thru use on the southerly building, as well as the required 
pedestrian crosswalk. Other site changes include additional landscaping, changes to loading areas, and 
parking space reconfiguration.  
 
Site Plan & Use: 
 

1. Use. The applicant proposes to maintain all current uses on the PUD, with the exception of a 
proposed drive-thru coffee shop in the southern outlot. In addition to this new drive-thru, the 
plans include pedestrian improvements, parking and loading reconfigurations, and changes to 
landscaping. 

2. Dimensional Standards (B-2 district). See footnotes after the table for remarks on compliance 
issues. 

Item Required Proposed/Comments 
Standards of Sec. 34-3.1.24 
Min. lot size None specified 7.53 Acres 
Min. lot width None specified 677.66’-- 
Front Setback (south) 75ft 99.78’1 
Rear Setback (north) 20 ft 39.59’1 
Side Setback (east) 
(Adjacent residential) 75 ft  62.87’1- Existing Condition 

Side Setback (west) 20 ft 277.66’1 
Side Setback (west- 
along twelve mile rd) 75 ft 109.28’1 

Building Height 50 feet/ 3 stories 19’8” 
Front Yard Open Space 20% 18%- Existing condition2 

Other dimensional standards 

Yard landscaping  
(34-3.5.2.A) 

For all uses except one-family 
detached residential units, 
landscaping of all yards abutting a 
street shall be provided 

See landscaping comments 
below. 

Minimum parking 
setback (34-3.5.2.J) 10 feet Appears compliant, but needs 

label. Existing Condition.  

Loading space (34-
3.5.2.N) 

10 feet of loading space per front 
foot of building = 800 sf 

Only 500 sf of loading space 
provided, though we note that 
much of the building is occupied 
by an office use.  
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Item Required Proposed/Comments 

Rooftop equipment (34-
3.5.2.U.) 

Rooftop equipment shall be 
screened in accordance with 
Section 34-5.17. 

Rooftop equipment is not 
addressed on the plans 

Landscape area abutting 
street or freeway (34-
3.5.2.V.) 

A landscaped area not less than ten 
(10) feet deep Compliant 

 
Footnotes: 

1. The minimum front, side, and rear setbacks are inaccurately described in the plan notes. This 
information should be corrected and setback measuring lines should be included on the amended 
site plan. Building setbacks are not proposed to change. 

2. The front yard open space requirement is inaccurately noted on the plans as 50%, but it is only 
20%. 

3. Dumpster (34-5.1.2.D). 

Item Required Proposed/Comments 
Location Rear yard or interior side yard 

Existing dumpster enclosure is in 
an interior side yard and 
appears to be compliant. 

Screening Permanent building wall or earth 
mound not less than 6 feet or 1 foot 
above the enclosed dumpster 
whichever is greater 

Setback 20 feet from any residential property 
 

4. Mechanical Equipment (34-5.1.4.D). The plan does not address mechanical equipment.  

5. Minimum parking (34-5.2.11.C.i/x).  The plan reduces the total number of parking spaces on the 
site by 15. The plan meets the parking requirements for a shopping center with the proposed total 
square footage of usable floor area. The number of spaces listed on the plans in the site data chart 
is inconsistent with the number of spaces provided.  

Requirement Calculations Provided 
Shopping Center: 
 

Usable Floor Area= 48,052 SF 
1 per 150 SF of first 15,000 SF: 
100 Spaces 
1 per 175 SF of 15,001-100,000 
SF: 189 Spaces 

298 total spaces 
including barrier-
free spaces. 1 
 

Drive-thru Stacking Ten vehicles, five in advance of 
the ordering station 

Ten vehicles (Six are 
in advance of the 
ordering station) 

Barrier-Free Spaces 7 Required 18 provided 
Footnotes: 

1. The applicant lists the total number of spaces as 306, but only 298 are shown on the plans.  

6. Off-street parking dimensions (34-5.3.3.A & B.). The length of the spaces and width of the 
maneuvering lane are both shown to be compliant.  



Date: January 10, 2023  
Project: 27604 Middlebelt - SPR1 

Page:  5 
 

 
 

 

 
 

www.GiffelsWebster.com 
 

Item Required Proposed/Comments 
Maneuvering lane width 
(90°) 20 ft 

20 ft 

Maneuvering lane width 
(54° to 74°) 

15 ft 18 ft 

Parking space width (90°) 9 ft.  Compliant 
Parking space width (54° 
to 74°) 

8 ft. 6 inches Compliant 

Parking space length  
(90°) 

20 ft.  for minimum required 
(May include a maximum two-foot 
unobstructed vehicle overhang area at the 
front of the parking space.) 
 
17 ft. for additional parking 
(May include a maximum one-foot 
unobstructed vehicle overhang area at the 
front of the parking space) 

19 ft w/ overhang;  

Parking space length  
(54° to 74°) 

20 ft 
20 ft 

 

7. Circulation. The circulation does not appear to create any conflicts, however it should be noted 
that any stacking beyond ten vehicles would result in an obstruction of one of the shopping 
center’s parking maneuvering lanes that also provides access to the main road.   

8. Landscaping. (34-514). The applicant provided updated landscaping surrounding the proposed 
drive-thru restaurant. All of the other landscaping remains as an existing condition. The 
modified landscaping plans include the removal of 5 trees, all of which are proposed to be 
relocated on the site, with 1 new tree and 3 shrubs. The applicant should clearly indicate on the 
plans the current location of all trees proposed to be removed and the proposed new tulip 
tree. In addition, the size and other details of proposed new plantings should be included.  
 

Item Required Proposed/Comments 

Parking Lot Canopy Trees One tree per 2,800 sf of 
paved area: > 

Total paved area not 
provided; however, plans 
result in a reduction in total 
paved area.  

 
9. Tree protection, removal and replacement (34-518). The tree survey (Topographic and Utility 

survey sheet) does not indicate size or species of plantings.  

10. Lighting (Section 34-5.16). A photometric plan was not provided, and compliance cannot be 
assessed. 
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We are available to answer questions.  
 
Respectfully, 
Giffels Webster  
 
 

    
 
Joe Tangari, AICP    Julia Upfal, AICP 
Principal Planner    Senior Planner 
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31455 West Eleven Mile Road • Farmington Hills MI 48336 
Administration • 248.871.2800 Phone       248.871.2801 Fax       Fire Prevention • 248.871.2820 Phone 

 
 

 

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 
 
 
 
TO:    Planning Commission 

FROM:  Jason Baloga, Fire Marshal  

DATE:   January 8, 2024 

RE:         Site Plan 68-12-2023 (27604 Middlebelt Road) 

The Fire Department has no objection to approval of this site plan contingent upon compliance with the 
following: 

1. Hydrants shall not be moved without proper Fire Department/Engineering approval. 
 

2. Fire lanes shall remain unobstructed and will be strictly enforced. 
 

3. The building shall be maintained in accordance with minimum Fire Prevention Code requirements. 
 

                                                                         
                                                                              Jason Baloga, Fire Marshal 
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           DRAFT 

MINUTES 
CITY OF FARMINGTON HILLS 

PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING 
31555 W ELEVEN MILE ROAD 

FARMINGTON HILLS, MICHIGAN 
DECEMBER 14, 2023, 7:30 P.M. 

 
CALL MEETING TO ORDER 
The Planning Commission Regular Meeting was called to order by Chair Countegan at 7:31 p.m. 
 
ROLL CALL 
 
Commissioners present:  Aspinall, Brickner, Countegan, Grant, Mantey, Trafelet, Stimson, Varga, 

Ware 
 
Commissioners Absent:  None 
 
Others Present:  City Planner Perdonik, Staff Planner Canty, City Attorney Schultz,  

Planning Consultants Bahm and Upfal  
 
APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA  
 
MOTION by Stimson, support by Varga, to approve the agenda as published. 
 
Motion passed unanimously by voice vote. 
 
PUBLIC HEARING 
 
A. REZONING REQUEST ZR 2-10-2023 

LOCATION:    South side of Nine Mile Road, just west of Farmington Road 
PARCEL I.D.:    22-23-33-227-001, 002, and 003 
PROPOSAL:    Rezone three (3) parcels from B-1, Local Business to RA-4, One 
      Family Residential zoning district 
ACTION REQUESTED:   Recommendation to City Council 
APPLICANT:    Fortesa Homes LLC/Robert Donovic 
OWNER:     Tom Dedvukaj 
 
Applicant presentation 
Robert Donovic, Fortesa Homes, 37637 Five Mile Road, Livonia, was present on behalf of this 
request for a recommendation to City Council to rezone three parcels from B-1, Local Business to 
RA-4, One Family Residential zoning district. 

 
 Mr. Donovic provided the following information: 

• The applicant was requesting the rezoning of three parcels from B-1, Local Business to RA-4, 
One Family Residential zoning district to create two home sites. The parcels represented 145 feet 
of frontage along Nine Mile Road. Adjacent properties to the south and west were zoned RA-4, 
One Family Residential. There were 65 feet of trees and a medical center to the east of the site. 

• The applicant was proposing 1900 square foot Colonial homes with brick around the first floors, 
attached two car garages, basements, three bedrooms and 2.5 baths. 
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In response to questions, City Attorney Schultz said that the application and fee to complete the 
proposed land combination and boundary adjustment should not be a condition of recommendation. 
The application would be addressed administratively. 

 
Planner’s review 
Referencing the October 24, 2023 Giffels Webster review, Planning Consultant Upfal highlighted the 
following: 
• The future use land map did not show the site as residential use.  However, the future use land 

map was intended as a generalized plan and was not precise in exact boundaries. Properties 
adjacent to the site were zoned residential. 

• Lot width and sizes were not currently consistent with RA-4 zoning. Splitting the site into two 
parcels would meet the RA-4 zoning requirements. 

 
In response to questions, City Attorney Schultz said the Commission could consider whether resulting 
lots would be non-conforming. 
 
In response to questions, Mr. Donovic provided the following information: 
• The applicant thought RA-4 zoning was more compatible with the neighboring properties than 

commercial applications. 
• The properties to the north – in the City of Farmington – were occupied by a car wash and an oil 

change business. 
 
Public comment 
Chair Countegan opened the public hearing at approximately 7:43pm.  
 
Karen Kessler, Farmington Hills, said that she lived next to the proposed site and that she would love 
to see the site rezoned to residential use. 
 
Seeing that no other members of the public wished to speak, Chair Countegan closed the public 
hearing at approximately 7:44pm. 
 
MOTION by Brickner, support by Trafelet, to recommend to City Council that Rezoning 
Request 2-10-2023 dated October 12, 2023, submitted by Fortesa Homes LLC/Robert Donovic 
to rezone property located at Parcel Identification Numbers 22-23-33-227-001, 002, and 003, 
Oakland County, Michigan, from B-1, Local Business to RA-4, One Family Residential District, 
be approved. 
 
Findings: 
• The proposed use of the property conformed to RA-4 zoning requirements. 
• The property was adjacent to RA-4 zoned properties, and RA-4 zoned properties were 

allowed next to B-1 zoned properties. 
 

Motion passed unanimously by voice vote. 
 
B.  AMEND PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT 1, 2020, INCLUDING REVISED SITE PLAN  
 56-6-2020 
 LOCATION:    28800 Orchard Lake Road 

PARCEL I.D.:    22-23-13-351-008 
PROPOSAL:    Demolition of small chapel structure for open space in SP-5, 
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     Special Purpose zoning district 
ACTION REQUESTED:   Recommendation to City Council 
APPLICANT:    Edward Rose & Sons - Mark Perkoski, Dir. Of Acquisitions 
OWNER:     Farmington Hills Senior Living, L.L.C. 

 
Applicant presentation 
Mark Perkoski, Edward Rose & Sons, 38525 Woodward Avenue, Bloomfield Hills, was present on 
behalf of this request for a recommendation to City Council to amend Planned Unit Development 1, 
2020. 

 
 Mr. Perkoski provided the following information: 

• The applicant was requesting an amendment to remove a 5000 square foot former chapel. 
• The chapel was one of three on the property. 
• The original plan was to use the chapel as part of a memory care building, but the applicant had 

determined that the chapel was a nonfunctional space. The building was isolated from parking 
and had no existing plumbing. 

• Removal of the chapel would decrease lot coverage and increase landscaping. 
• There would be no change to setbacks or building heights. 
 
Planner’s review 
Referencing the October 20, 2023 Giffels Webster review, Planning Consultant Upfal highlighted the 
following: 
• At its previous meeting, the Planning Commission determined this was a major amendment to the 

PUD. The Commission should determine whether the change made any difference to the PUD 
qualifying criteria. 

• The chapel did not have any historical significance. 
 
Public comment 
Chair Countegan opened the public hearing at approximately 7:56pm.  
 
Seeing that no members of the public wished to speak, Chair Countegan closed the public hearing and 
brought the matter back to the Commission. 
 
MOTION by Varga, support by Stimson, to recommend to City Council that the application to 
amend Planned Unit Development 1, 2020, including Revised Site Plan 56-6-2020 dated October 
17, 2023, submitted by Edward Rose & Sons - Mark Perkoski, Dir. Of Acquisitions, be 
approved, because the plans are consistent with the goals, objectives, and policies of the Master 
Plan and applicable provisions of the Planned Unit Development Option and Section 34-3.20 of 
the Zoning ordinance. 

 
Motion passed unanimously by voice vote. 

 
APPROVAL OF MINUTES     November 16, 2023, Regular Meeting 
 
MOTION by Mantey, support by Aspinall, to approve the November 16, 2023 regular meeting 
minutes as submitted. 
 
Motion carried unanimously by voice vote. 
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PUBLIC COMMENT 
None. 
 
COMMISSIONER/STAFF COMMENTS 
 
Commissioner Ware said she found tonight’s study/training session very helpful, and hoped more training 
sessions would be scheduled. 
 
Commissioner Mantey thanked the City for removing the brush by the City Hall bicycle rack. 
 
Members of the Commission offered seasonal holiday wishes. 
 
Secretary Varga noted that potential federal legislation could prevent hedge funds and private equity firms 
from owning single family houses. 
 
Chair Countegan acknowledged former planning commissioner Duke Orr in the audience, and Mr. Orr 
made brief remarks. 
 
Next meetings will be: 

• January 18, study session 6:00pm and regular meeting 7:30pm. 
• January 25 CIP meeting 
• Possible training session to be determined. 

 
ADJOURNMENT 
 
Motion by Grant, support by Trafelet, to adjourn the meeting at 8:07pm. 
 
Motion carried unanimously by voice vote.  
 
Respectfully Submitted, 
Marisa Varga 
Planning Commission Secretary 
 
 
/cem 
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